AMENDMENT NO. 1
CONTRACT NO. 52371
FOR

MERCHANT BANKCARD SERVICES     

This Contract was made and entered into on the 5th day of January, 2005, by and between Wells Fargo Merchant Services, LLC (hereinafter called Contractor), and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City.  The contract is set to expire on November 30, 2008.
An amendment is necessary to pay for merchant bankcard services while the City completes its formal solicitation and contract negotiation process required to procure these services. 
The parties desire to further amend the Contract pursuant to the terms of this Amendment Number One (this “Amendment).  Effective November 30, 2008, or on the date at which every party has signed this amendment, the Contract is amended as follows:

1. This contract is hereby extended through March 31, 2009.

2. Additional work is necessary in connection with the Contract during the period in which the City’s formal solicitation and contract negotiation processes for these services are taking place.  Such work is described as follows:  merchant bankcard services.
3. Additional compensation related to such additional work is necessary and shall be dependent upon actual transactional activity during the contract period. Except as otherwise agreed in writing between City and Contractor, all fees for services shall be paid in accordance with the Contract terms.
4. Except as modified in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

WELLS FARGO MERCHANT PAYMENT SOLUTIONS (formerly, WELLS FARGO MERCHANT SERVICES, LLC)


By:  











Date

Tracy Seng, Vice President










(Name and Title)










Address: 1200 Montego Way, Bldg. C, 2nd Floor        




Walnut Creek, CA 94598-2820


Telephone: (925) 746-7480
Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                 

By: 






City Attorney
Date
          Auditor
 
          
Date







   


By: 








        Mayor/Elected Official
Date

PAGE  
1

